

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT

LOG CABIN REPUBLICANS,

Plaintiff-Appellee/Cross-Appellant,

v.

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,

and

ROBERT M. GATES,

Secretary of Defense in his official capacity,

Defendants-Appellants/Cross-Appellees.

Appeal from the Final Order of Hon. Virginia A. Phillips of the
United States District Court for the Central District of California
in Case No. 2:04-cv-08425

BRIEF OF *AMICI CURIAE* ASIAN AMERICAN JUSTICE CENTER, ASIAN AMERICAN BAR ASSOCIATION OF THE GREATER BAY AREA, ASIAN AMERICAN INSTITUTE, ASIAN LAW CAUCUS, ASIAN PACIFIC AMERICAN BAR ASSOCIATION OF LOS ANGELES, ASIAN PACIFIC AMERICAN BAR ASSOCIATION OF SILICON VALLEY, ASIAN PACIFIC AMERICAN LEGAL CENTER, ASIAN PACIFIC AMERICAN WOMEN LAWYERS ALLIANCE, API EQUALITY-LA, ASIAN PACIFIC PARTNERS FOR EMPOWERMENT, ADVOCACY AND LEADERSHIP, CALIFORNIA WOMEN'S LAW CENTER, THE CHARLES HOUSTON BAR ASSOCIATION, JAPANESE AMERICAN CITIZENS LEAGUE, JORDAN/RUSTIN COALITION, KOREAN AMERICAN BAR ASSOCIATION OF NORTHERN CALIFORNIA, KOREAN AMERICAN BAR ASSOCIATION OF SOUTHERN CALIFORNIA, LATINO EQUALITY ALLIANCE, CO-CHAIRS OF THE MINORITY BAR COALITION, NATIONAL ASIAN PACIFIC AMERICAN BAR ASSOCIATION, PHILIPPINE AMERICAN BAR ASSOCIATION OF LOS ANGELES, SAN FRANCISCO LA RAZA LAWYERS ASSOCIATION, SANTA CLARA COUNTY BLACK LAWYERS ASSOCIATION, VIETNAMESE AMERICAN BAR ASSOCIATION OF NORTHERN CALIFORNIA, AND WOMEN LAWYERS OF ALAMEDA COUNTY IN SUPPORT OF APPELLEE/CROSS-APPELLANT LOG CABIN REPUBLICANS

Karen K. Narasaki
knarasaki@AdvancingEquality.org
Marita C. Etcubañez
metcubanez@AdvancingEquality.org
Meredith S.H. Higashi
mhigashi@AdvancingEquality.org
Asian American Justice Center
1140 Connecticut Ave., N.W., Suite 1200
Washington, DC 20036
(202) 296-2300

Jonathan M. Cohen (Counsel of Record)
cohenj@gotofirm.com
William E. Copley
copleyw@gotofirm.com
Lucian C. Martinez, Jr.
martinezm@gotofirm.com
Gilbert LLP
1100 New York Ave., N.W., Suite 700
Washington, D.C. 20005-6133
(202) 772-2200

Counsel for Amici Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT	i
STATEMENT OF COMPLIANCE WITH RULE 29(c)(5)	ii
TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	iii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iv
STATEMENT OF INTEREST.....	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	2
I. The Government Relies on the Same Fears to Justify Discrimination in this Case as it Historically Relied Upon to Justify Past Discrimination.	5
A. The Government Repeatedly Has Assumed that Inclusion of Minorities Would Impair the Military’s Effectiveness.	5
B. The Government Justified Historic Discrimination Based on Stereotypes of Minorities as Untrustworthy or Inferior.....	12
II. Service Members’ Valor has Belied the Military’s Stated Fears Concerning the Integration of Minority Groups.....	18
III. The Government Does Not Need to Continue to Discriminate Against Lesbian, Gay and Bisexual Persons for an Indeterminate Period of Time.	24
CONCLUSION.....	30

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Hirabayashi v. United States</i> , 320 U.S. 81 (1943)	16
<i>Hirabayashi v. United States</i> , 828 F.2d 591 (9th Cir. 1987)	passim
<i>Korematsu v. United States</i> , 323 U.S. 214 (1944)	15, 16

Rules

Fed. R. App. Pro. 29(a)(1)	1
----------------------------------	---

Statutes and Executive Orders

10 U.S.C. § 654(a)(14)	5
10 U.S.C. § 654(a)(15)	24, 25
Exec. Order No. 9981, 13 Fed. Reg. 4313 (Jul. 28, 1948)	27
Militia Act of 1862, Pub. L. No. 166 § 12 (1862)	7
Women’s Armed Services Integration Act of 1948, 62 Stat. 357	11

Government Reports and Memoranda

<i>Army War College Report</i> (1906)	13
Department of Justice, <i>Review of Federal Affirmative Action Programs</i> , <i>Report to the President</i> (Jul. 19, 1995) § 7.1	21
<i>Evaluation of Women Aboard the U.S.S. Sanctuary 15-1</i> , Memorandum from Commanding Officer, U.S.S. Sanctuary [AH-17] for Chief of Naval Personnel (Nov. 19, 1973)	22
Memorandum from Army Chief of Staff for Chief of Staff, “Employment of Negro Manpower” (Jun. 3, 1940)	8
Memorandum from Commandant of the Marine Corps for Assistant Secretary of the Navy for Air, “Proposed Directive for the Armed Forces for the Period 1 July 1949 to 1 July 1950” (Mar. 17, 1949)	28
Memorandum from G-1 for Public Relations Bureau G-2 (Oct. 1939)	8

Memorandum from General Dwight D. Eisenhower for the Army Chief of Staff (Mar. 1942)	14
Memorandum from General George Marshall for Henry Stimson, “Report of Judge William H. Hastie, Civilian Aide to the Secretary of War” (Dec. 1, 1941)	10
Memorandum from Judge William Hastie for Under Secretary of War Patterson (Feb. 5, 1942).....	27
Memorandum from Secretary of Defense for Secretary of the Army, Secretary of the Navy, Secretary of the Air Force, Chairman of the Joint Chiefs of Staff, et al., “Direct Ground Combat Definition and Assignment Rule” (Jan. 13, 1994).....	12, 23
Memorandum, General R.W. Crawford for Eisenhower (Apr. 2, 1942).....	14
<i>Report of the Chief Signal Officer to the Secretary of War</i> (1919)	21
<i>Second Report of the Provost Marshal General to the Secretary of War on the Operations of the Selective Service System to December 20, 1918</i> (1919).....	19
 <u>Historical and Archival Material</u>	
Colonel Eugene R. Householder, Speech Before Conference of Negro Editors and Publishers (Dec. 8, 1941)	8
George W. Case, Memoir at 82 (unpublished manuscript) (on file with Marine Corps Historical Center, History and Museums Division, Washington Navy Yard).....	10
Henry L. Stimson, Diary, September 30, 1940 (unpublished manuscript) (on file with Yale University Library).....	9, 13
Letter from Rear Admiral C. W. Nimitz, Acting Chief, Bureau of Navigation, to Representative Hamilton Fish (Jun. 17, 1937) (on file with General Records of the Department of the Navy).....	7
Lieutenant Colonel Allen J. Greef to Assistant Commander, General Staff College, quoted in <i>The Colored Soldier in the U.S. Army</i> , 110-112 (May 1942) (unpublished manuscript) (on file with the Office of Chief of Military History).....	13

Other Authorities

2 MORRIS J. MACGREGOR & BERNARD C. NALTY, BLACKS IN THE UNITED STATES ARMED FORCES: BASIC DOCUMENTS (1981)	7
6 MORRIS J. MACGREGOR & BERNARD C. NALTY, BLACKS IN THE MILITARY (1981).....	8, 9
A. LINCOLN LAVINE, CIRCUITS OF VICTORY (1921).....	21
ADRIAN R. LEWIS, THE AMERICAN CULTURE OF WAR: THE HISTORY OF U.S. MILITARY FORCE FROM WORLD WAR II TO OPERATION IRAQI FREEDOM (2007).....	28
BENJAMIN QUARLES, THE NEGRO IN THE AMERICAN REVOLUTION (1961).....	6
COLIN POWELL, MY AMERICAN JOURNEY (1995).....	21
<i>Documents of the War</i> , THE CRISIS, (May 1919).....	14
DOROTHY SCHNEIDER AND CARL J. SCHNEIDER, INTO THE BREACH: AMERICAN WOMEN OVERSEAS IN WORLD WAR I (1991)	22
EMMET SCOTT, AMERICAN NEGRO IN THE WORLD WAR (1919).....	13
Hanson Baldwin, <i>Segregation in the Army</i> , N.Y. TIMES, August 8, 1948	28
JACK D. FONER, BLACKS AND THE MILITARY IN AMERICAN HISTORY (1974)6, 7, 13, 18	
JILL ELAINE HASDAY, <i>Fighting Women: The Military, Sex, and Extrajudicial Constitutional Change</i> , 93 MINN. L. REV. 96 (2008).....	18, 23
LEE NICHOLS, BREAKTHROUGH ON THE COLOR FRONT (1954)	19
LETTIE GAVIN, AMERICAN WOMEN IN WORLD WAR I: THEY ALSO SERVED (1997).....	10, 11, 21
MARTIN BINKIN & MARK J. EITELBERG, BLACKS AND THE MILITARY (1982)3, 6, 9, 19	
MARTIN BINKIN & SHIRLEY J. BACH, WOMEN AND THE MILITARY (1977)10, 11, 17, 22	
MICHAEL LEE LANNING, THE AFRICAN AMERICAN SOLDIER: FROM CRISPUS ATTUCKS TO COLIN POWELL (1997)	7

Michael Wright, <i>The Marine Corps Faces the Future</i> , N.Y. TIMES MAGAZINE, June 20, 1982.....	3, 12
MONTRECE MCNEILL RANSOM, <i>The Boy's Club: How "Don't Ask, Don't Tell</i>	18
MORRIS J. MACGREGOR, INTEGRATION OF THE ARMED FORCES, 1940-1965 (1985).....	passim
N.Y. TIMES, October 31, 1954	29
PATRICIA J. THOMAS, UTILIZATION OF ENLISTED WOMEN IN THE MILITARY (1975).....	10
PITT. COURIER, June 22, 29, 1940	8
RICHARD J. STILLMAN II, INTEGRATION OF THE NEGRO IN THE U.S. ARMED FORCES (1968)	7
RICHARD M. DALFUME, DESEGREGATION OF THE U.S. ARMED FORCES: FIGHTING ON TWO FRONTS, 1939-1953 (1969).....	passim
ROGER DANIELS, ASIAN AMERICA: CHINESE AND JAPANESE IN THE UNITED STATES SINCE 1850 (1988)	9, 20
SAMUEL SWETT, NOTES TO HIS SKETCH AT BUNKER HILL-BATTLE (1818).....	6
ULYSSES LEE, THE EMPLOYMENT OF NEGRO TROOPS	8
WASH. POST, May 30, 1976	17

Other Resources

<i>Marine Chief: 'don't ask, don't tell' repeal could be deadly distraction,</i> CSMONITOR.COM (Dec. 14, 2010), http://www.csmonitor.com/USA/Military/2010/1214/Marine-chief-don-t-ask-don-t-tell-repeal-could-be-deadly-distraction (last visited Mar. 30, 2011).....	26
Minutes of Conference of Delegates of the Continental Congress with General Washington at Cambridge, October 18-24, 1775, Theodore J. Crackel, ed., <i>The Papers of George Washington Digital Edition</i> ,	

<http://rotunda.upress.virginia.edu/founders/GEWN-03-02-02-0175-0003>
(last visited Mar. 30, 2011)3, 6

President Harry Truman, *Remarks Upon Presenting a Citation to a Nisei Regiment*,
<http://trumanlibrary.org/publicpapers/viewpapers.php?pid=1666> (last
visited Mar. 30, 2011)4

*Testimony Regarding Department of Defense’s “Dont Ask, Dont Tell”
Policy As Delivered by Secretary of Defense, Robert M. Gates and Adm.
Mike Mullen, Feb. 2, 2010, <http://www.jcs.mil/speech.aspx?id=1322> (last
visited Mar. 30, 2011)26*

The President on the Don’t Ask, Don’t Tell Repeal Act of 2010: “An
Historic Step,” [http://www.whitehouse.gov/blog/2010/12/18/president-
don’t-ask-donot-tell-repeal-act-2010-historic-step](http://www.whitehouse.gov/blog/2010/12/18/president-don-t-ask-donot-tell-repeal-act-2010-historic-step) (last visited Mar. 31,
2011).....26

Top Marine Says DADT Repeal Won’t Lead to Exodus in Force,
AOLNEWS.COM (Feb. 18, 2011), [http://www.aolnews.com/2011/02/18/top-
marine-says-dadt-repeal-wont-lead-to-exodus-in-force/](http://www.aolnews.com/2011/02/18/top-marine-says-dadt-repeal-wont-lead-to-exodus-in-force/) (last visited Mar.
30, 2011).....26
